Public Document Pack

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON
TUESDAY, 12TH OCTOBER, 2021 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
N Buckley -

Alwoodley;

L Martin -

Roundhay;

P Wray -

Hunslet and Riverside;

Please Note: Members of the public are now able to attend the meeting in person, but
please be mindful that Coronavirus is still circulating in Leeds. Therefore, even if you have
had the vaccine, if you have Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a new,
continuous cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, you should NOT
attend the meeting and stay at home, and get a PCR test. For those who are attending the
meeting, please bring a face covering, unless you are exempt.

Enquiries specific to
Entertainment Licensing:

Agenda compiled by:
Governance and Scrutiny
Support
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 0113 37 88662

Matthew Nelson
Tel No: 0113 37 85337

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS
The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below:
9.0
9.1

Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access
The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers,
and minutes will also be excluded.

9.2

Confidential information means
(a)
information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which
forbid its public disclosure or
(b)
information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another
Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection 
[...]
 to legal professional privilege could be
maintained in legal proceedings.
6
Information which reveals that the authority proposes –
(a)
to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which
requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b)
to make an order or direction under any enactment
7
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime

B

AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES
1

ELECTION OF THE CHAIR
To seek nominations for the election for the
position of Chair.

2

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance and Scrutiny Support at least 24
hours before the meeting)

C

Item
No
3

Ward/Equal
Item Not
Opportunities Open

Page
No
EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1)

To highlight reports or appendices which:

a)

officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

b)

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

c)

If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of those parts of the agenda
designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information

2)

4

To note that under the Licensing Procedure
rules, the press and the public will be
excluded from that part of the hearing where
Members will deliberate on each application
as it is in the public interest to allow the
Members to have a full and frank debate on
the matter before them.

LATE ITEMS
To identify any applications as late items of
business which have been admitted to the agenda
for consideration
(the special circumstances shall be identified in
the minutes)

D

Item
No
5

Ward/Equal
Item Not
Opportunities Open

Page
No
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor
Code of Conduct’.
HEARINGS

6

CERTIFICATION OF FILMS – THE PYRAMID
THEATRE, LEEDS UNIVERSITY UNION
To consider the report of the Chief Officer
(Elections and Regulatory) that informs Members
with the background, history and issues of an
application made under the Licensing Act 2003
(“the Act”) for the certification of a film that does
not currently have a BBFC (British Board of Film
Classification) certification. Finally, this report
informs Members of the options available to them
when considering an application for the certification
of films.
Third Party Recording
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those
proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice
a) Any published recording should be accompanied by
a statement of when and where the recording was
made, the context of the discussion that took place,
and a clear identification of the main speakers and
their role or title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments
made by attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may
start at any point and end at any point but the
material between those points must be complete.

E

7 - 40

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
Report author:

Mr Matthew Nelson

Telephone No:

0113 378 5029

Report of:

Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory

Report to:

Licensing Sub Committee

Date:

Tuesday 12th October 2021

Subject:

Certification of Films – The Pyramid Theatre, Leeds University Union

Are specific electoral Wards affected?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Little London & Woodhouse

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Executive Summary
To advise Licensing Sub Committee Members of an application for the certification of a
number of films to be screened in Leeds University Union. All screenings are scheduled to
take place on Monday 25th October 2021.
One feature length film and 6 shorts have been submitted requiring classification, however
the shorts are part of a late submission giving Members of the Licensing Sub Committee
limited time to view them.
The applicant has indicated that they are satisfied for the shorts to be certified category 18
rating and further information on instances where a Licensing Sub Committee are unable
to view a film/short in advance of the hearing is detailed at 3.2 of this report.
1.0

Purpose of this Report

1.1

This report informs Members with the background, history and issues of an
application made under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) for the certification of a
film that does not currently have a BBFC (British Board of Film Classification)
certification. Finally, this report informs Members of the options available to them
when considering an application for the certification of films.

2.
[...]
eds Grand Theatre & Opera House Ltd. is due to attend
the hearing and provide additional details of each film.

3.6

Details of each film requiring classification, including links to view the online
screeners, have been provided to Members of the Licensing Sub Committee in
advance of the hearing.

4.0

Implications for Council Policy and Governance

4.1

There are no implications for Council policy and governance in respect of
determining this application.

5.0

Legal and Resource Implications

5.1

The applicant can appeal any decision made by committee. Any appeal would be
to the Magistrates’ Court.

6.0

Recommendations

6.1

Members are requested to consider this request for the certification of the films as
attached hereto.

6.2

Members are recommended to view films prior to the issue of a Certificate.

3
Page 9

7.0

Options Available to Members

7.1

The Licensing Authority has the authority to categories a film which is absent of a
Certificate from the BBFC.

4
Page 10

Appendix A

Classification Guidelines

Page 11

2

Page 12

Contents

12A/12

The classification categories

16

22

Other matters

14

PG

Specific classification considerations

10

20

General classification considerations

8

U

Guiding principles

7

18

Introduction

4

Contents

36

34

32

31

28

26

24

Annexe – legal considerations

Appeals, advice viewings and feedback

Engagement with the public

Intervention

R18

18

15

3

●

	commercial and internet content distributed
via mobile networks under a voluntary, selfregulatory service

●

	video works which are distributed over the
internet under a voluntary, self-regulatory service

●

	video works distributed on physical media under
the Video Recordings Act 1984

●

We classify:
	films, trailers and advertisements on behalf of
local authorities who license cinemas under the
Licensing Act 20031

4

1

Since 31 March 2016 the BBFC has sub-contracted the assessment of
cinema advertisements for commercial goods and services to the 
[...]
ection of short films screening as a
single programme as T A P E Collective Shorts: The Good Immigrant, does not
contain any content which would more likely than not, render the film liable to be
classified as R18 if considered in accordance with the BBFC Classification Guidelines.
T A P E Collective Shorts: The Good Immigrant
UK, 67 mins, 2017 – 2021
Homeland Trilogy (UK 2017 Dir Asena Nour Oyzoyn 7 min)
as british as a watermelon (UK 2021 Dir Graham Clayton-Chance 28 min)
I Was Told There’s Freedom Here (UK Dir. Awate Abdalla, 6min)
Like a Fish out of Water (UK 2020. Dir Roxy Rezvany. 3min)
This is forever (UK 2021 Dir Susy Pena 11 min)
HOME (UK 2021 Dir Ndrika Anyika, 12 min)
This screening will take place on Monday 25th October 2021 at 6pm at The Pyramid
Theatre, Leeds University Union.
I hope this confirmation will satisfy the Leeds City Council Licensing process.
If you need any further information for this request, I’ll be happy to provide it.
Kind Regards,
Robb
Robb Barham
Deputy House Manager
Programmer for Hyde Park Picture House

1
Page 33

This page is intentionally left blank

REPORT OF:

Robb Barham, Programmer for Leeds Grand Theatre & Opera
House Ltd.

TO:

Leeds City Council Licensing Committee
c/o Matthew Nelson, Principal Licensing Officer
Entertainment Licensing - Leeds City Council
Tel: 0113 378 5029
email:

SUBJECT:

Film Certification

DATE OF

18.09.21

REPORT:
1.0

FILM INFORMATION
Film title: Ninjababy
Director: Yngvild Sve Flikke
Country, runtime and year of production: Norway, 103 minutes, 2021
SYNOPSIS:
A baby has lodged itself unnoticed in Rakel's stomach, and if there's one thing that
Rakel knows, it is that she doesn't want it. The life-hungry young woman has a
blooming imagination and spends time illustrating her everyday life. The Ninjababy
accompanies Rakel through the madness that is called growing up.

2.0

DETAILS OF PROPOSED SCREENING
When: Monday 25th October 2021
Where: The Pyramid Theatre, Leeds University Union
Context:

We
[...]
ir Asena Nour Oyzoyn 7 min)
A trilogy of short documentaries ('Fatherland', 'Motherland', 'Homeland') mapping
out the personal migration stories of the filmmaker's family, as well as a look at a
generation of young Muslims in multicultural London
as british as a watermelon
(UK 2021 Dir Graham Clayton-Chance 28 min)
mandla rae has a selective memory and they are scrambling to piece together their
life. as british as a watermelon questions what it means to belong through
exploring mandla’s fragmented asylum and migration memories.
I Was Told There’s Freedom Here
(UK Dir. Awate Abdalla, 6min)
A human refugee from another planet describes their family's experiences facing
discrimination, gentrification and the violence of British bureaucracy.
Like a Fish out of Water
(UK 2020. Dir Roxy Rezvany. 3min)
A visceral battle between the inner and outer identities.

1
Page 37

This is forever
(UK 2021 Dir Susy Pena 11 min)
With dreams of being the best ancestor she can be for her teenage son,
Indigenous Bolivian single mother applies for a Visa to remain in the U.K. while
embarking on a journey of healing the wounds of her past.
HOME
(UK 2021 Dir Ndrika Anyika, 12 min)
Following yet another argument with her mother Miri seeks refuge in her best
friend, the beautiful and rebellious Elle. Whilst out meeting some boys, something
happens leading Miri to re-evaluate her identity.

2.0

DETAILS OF PROPOSED SCREENING
When: Monday 25th October 2021 at 6pm
Where: The Pyramid Theatre, Leeds University Union
Context:
As part of our remit for collaborative engagement with diverse and inclusive
organisations and audiences, we are partnering with T A P E Collective.
T A P E Collective was founded in 2015 as a response to the lack of
representation on screen; wanting to platform and highlight the sheer variety of
under-served films we know are out there. We decided to bring exciting screenings
to new audiences, championing the forgotten could-be cult films of the festival
circuit and programmes of women of colour both behind and in front of the camera.
More information can be found here - https://www.tapecollective.co.uk/new-page
After a successful BFI takeover earlier this year (https://www.bfi.org.uk/news/tapecollective-but-where-are-you-really-from ) they now have funding from the BFI to
tour the UK in specific venues, and Hyde Park Picture House are partnering with
them for three special events, in October & November 2021, and January 2022.
These short films, screening together as a single programme in October do not
currently have certification, and therefore we are requesting local licensing for
them. If would make sense to treat the certification for the single event, rather than
individual films.
At one of their first touring events at the Barbican, London, the certification was set
at 15, however we’d be fine for the certification to be 18, given the short timescales
involved before the screening. We do have screener links for all the films (below)
however, if you still wished to view the films.
This screening will take place at our Pyramid screen at Leeds University Union as
part of our On the Road screenings whilst our cinema is closed for refurbishment.
https://hydeparkpicturehouse.co.uk/on_the_road/LUU/
https://hydeparkpicturehouse.co.uk/whats-on/leeds-university-union

2
Page 38

3.0

RECOMMENDED CLASSIFICATION

3.1

We advise that the film T A P E Collective Shorts: The Good Immigrant is given the
certificate 15. The information below relates to a single film: as british as a
watermelon, where it is in the context of spoken testimony, rather than any direct
depiction. There are no content warnings for the other films in the programme.
In making this recommendation we have taken into account the following nine
areas which the BBFC use to determine certificates and we can speak to each to
explain our recommended certificate.

3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
4.0

Dangerous Behaviour
n/a
Discrimination
Discussion of, and reference to bor

Minutes of the meeting


FINAL Minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 12th October, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Wray in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley and L Martin 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Wray be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals. 
 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt items. 
 
4 Late Items  
There were no late items. 
 
5 Declaration of Interests  
There were no declarations of interests.  
 
6 Certification of Films – The Pyramid Theatre, Leeds University Union  
The Chief Officer (Elections and Regulatory) that informs Members with the 
background, history and issues of an application made under the Licensing Act 2003 
(“the Act”) for the certification of a film that does not currently have a BBFC (British 
Board of Film Classification) certification. Finally, this report informs Members of the 
options available to them when considering an application for the certification of 
films. 
 
The application sought classification of films as follows: 
 

- Homeland Trilogy (18) 
- as british as a watermelon (18) 
- I Was Told There’s Freedom Here (18) 
- Golden Jubilee (18) 
- This is forever (18) 
- HOME (18) 
- Jazi Gold (18) 
- Ninjababy (15) 

 
Robb Barham, Hyde Park Picture House, was in attendance on behalf of the 
applicant.  
 
Mr Barham confirmed that the use of ‘R18’ in correspondence did not refer to the 
category of the same name specifically used for sexually explicit films, and that ‘R’ 
was used as an abbreviation of ‘recommended’.  
 



FINAL Minutes 

In response to a query, Members were advised that age verification checks will be in 
place at screenings of the above films. 
 
RESOLVED - The committee unanimously resolved to approve the age certification 
of each film as sought by the applicant. 
  
  


